

Listed On: 30.10.2014  
Before Ld. Registrar  
Court No. 2  
Item No.

SECTION: XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5435, 5436, 5437 AND 5438 OF 2013

Delhi Medical Association etc... ..Appellants  
**VERSUS**  
Joginder Kumar Singla & Ors. etc... ..Respondents

OFFICE REPORT FOR ORDERS

**C.A. NO. 5435/2013**

It is submitted that there are 8 respondents in this Appeal and service of notice of lodgement of petition of appeal is complete. Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 are represented by Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, Advocate and Respondent Nos. 5 and 6 are represented by Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate, Respondent No. 7 is represented by Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate and Respondent No. 8 is represented by Mrs. Sharaya & Co., Advocates. Respondent No. 3 has been served at SLP stage but no one has entered appearance so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the parties have not filed the statement of case so far, despite Registry's letter dated 20.05.2014. As per latest amended SCR 2013, list of dates has been filed in this matter, hence Civil Appeal may be treated as ready for hearing.

The Civil Appeal is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court for pre-final hearing.

**C.A. NO. 5436/2013**

It is submitted that there are 9 respondents in this appeal and service of notice of lodgement of petition of appeal is complete. Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 are represented by Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, Advocate and Respondent Nos. 5 to 7 are represented by Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate, Respondent No. 8 is represented by Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate and

Respondent No. 9 is represented by M/s. Saharya & Co., Advocate. Respondent No. 3 has been served at SLP stage but no one has entered appearance so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the parties have not filed the statement of case so far, despite Registry's letter dated 20.05.2014.

It is also submitted that Mr. Sushil Kr. Jain, Advocate counsel for the appellant has been designated as Senior Advocate and alternative arrangement notice has been issued to appellant by registered A.D. on 23.09.2013, neither A.D. nor unserved cover has been received so far. Service of notice of alternative arrangement has not been complete.

Civil Appeal is not ready for hearing.

#### **C.A. NO. 5437/2013**

It is submitted that there are 8 respondents in this Appeal and service of notice of lodgement of petition of appeal is complete. Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 are represented by Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, Advocate and Respondent Nos. 5 and 6 are represented by Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate, Respondent No. 7 is represented by Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate and Respondent No. 8 is represented by Mrs. Sharaya & Co., Advocates. Respondent No. 3 has been served at SLP stage but no one has entered appearance so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the parties have not filed the statement of case so far, despite Registry's letter dated 20.05.2014. As per latest amended SCR 2013, list of dates has been filed in this matter, hence Civil Appeal may be treated as ready for hearing.

The Civil Appeal is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court for pre-final hearing.

#### **C.A. NO. 5438/2013**

It is submitted that there are 8 respondents in this Appeal and service of notice of lodgement of petition of appeal is complete. Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 are represented by Mr. Mr. Praveen Swarup and Mr. Ashwani Kumar, Advocates

respectively and the SLP against Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 5 to 8 have been dismissed vide Hon'ble Chamber Judge order dated 12.10.2012. All respondents have been served.

It is further submitted that counsel for the parties have not filed the statement of case so far, despite Registry's letter dated 20.05.2014. As per latest amended SCR 2013, list of dates has been filed in this matter, hence Civil Appeal may be treated as ready for hearing.

The Civil Appeal is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court for pre-final hearing.

Common Original Record in all the Civil Appeals above mentioned have been received from the High Court and available with the Registry for reference of the Hon'ble Court.

The Appeals above mentioned are listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 29<sup>th</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER, 2014.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Prashant Kumar, Advocate
2. Mr. Prshant Chaudhary, Advocate
3. Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate
4. Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate
5. M/s. Saharya & Co., Advocates
6. Mr. Ashwani Kumar, Advocate
7. Mr. Alok Kumar, Advocate
8. Mr. Rakesh U. Upadhyay, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**

P-2/Avi